



On 31st March, 2008, counsel for both the parties sought time to explore the possibility of a settlement and we directed them to appear before the Mediation Centre, High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi.

In its Report dated 12th June, 2008, Conciliator/Mediator has stated that in spite of all efforts and persuasion, no good sense prevailed upon the respondent-husband and is not ready to change his mind set. That he does not seem to compromise the matter with his wife, much less to restore the marital tie.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it appropriate to transfer the aforesaid case from Delhi to Dhanbad, Jharkhand. We order accordingly.

District Judge, Delhi is directed to transit the entire record related to the aforesaid case to the District Judge, Jharkhand forthwith who shall assign this case to a court of competent jurisdiction for hearing and disposal in accordance with law.

The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.  
[ASHOK BHAN]

NEW DELHI;  
SEPTEMBER 01, 2008.

.....J.  
[V.S.SIRPURKAR]